
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 20, 2016

SPECIAL, 6/20/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 20, 2016, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 20, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 20th day of June 2016 at its regular
meeting place in the Jury Impaneling room, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1085 Pearl Street, Beaumont,
Texas. Until further notice.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-013/JW),
Term Contract for Temporary Canteen (Meal Catering) Following a
Disaster/Emergency in Jefferson County with Colin’s Kitchen LLC for a
second additional one (1) year renewal from July 5, 2016 to July 4, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-016/JW),
Term Contract for Pest Control for Jefferson County with Aattaboy
Termite & Pest Control for a second additional one (1) year renewal
from June 28, 2016 to June 27, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Execute, receive and file Amendment No. 2 to (RFP 13-028/JW), Inmate
Telephone Service for Jefferson County, GTL FCC Option 4, between
Jefferson County and Global Tel*Link Corporation in compliance with
FCC Order 15-36.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 20, 2016

4. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file professional
agreement (PROF 16-017/JW) with LJA Engineering, Inc., in the
amount of $45,700.00, in accordance with (RFQ 16-005/JW),
Engineering Services for Jefferson County Sheriff’s Department Hangar
at Jack Brooks Regional Airport. This project will be funded by 2015
Port Security Grant Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Work Order (No. 18-12-
018/KJS) with Garver, LLC for final design and bidding services for
Taxiway D Reconstruction (Taxiway H to Taxiway F), for a lump sum
cost of $31,000.00. This project is a continuation of Taxiway D
rehabilitation/reconstruction, funded by FAA AIP Grant No. 22.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file contract for (IFB 16-
008/JW), Major Drive Extension From SH 124 to LaBelle Rd. with
ALLCO, LLC, in the amount of $1,777,773.00. Budgeted funds of
$1,337,000.00 were estimated for this project. Additional cost of
$440,773.00 over estimate will be paid from available capital project
funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 118

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

7. Consider and possibly approve allowing the Marine Corps League to use
the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for an Airshow the weekend of May
20th and 21st, 2017.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute

Texas Department of Transportation Permit to Construct Access
Driveway Facilities on Highway Right-of-Way (Form 1058) for
development of airport property.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Abstained: Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve a Letter of Intent from Jefferson County,
Texas to the Texas Department of Transportation for reversal and for
access for development of airport property.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Abstained: Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

10. Consider and approve budget transfer - Indigent Health Care - additional
cost for benefits.

120-5079-442-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $3,016.00

120-5079-442-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $3,016.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 119 - 119

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Regular County Bills - check #421467 through checks #421733
(6/13/16) and check #421734 through checks #422037 (6/20/16).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 120 - 140

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file a Consent Form for the City of Beaumont Building
Codes Division to demolish an unsafe structure located at 1691 Turon,
Beaumont, Texas. (The City has agreed to do this at no cost to the
County and without an indemnification agreement.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 141 - 141

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and consider a Presentation by Kim Bartel, Community Liaison
of Region 5 Prevention Resource Center regarding the distribution of
regional needs assessment for substance abuse.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 20, 2016

14. Consider and possibly approve appointment of Rod Carroll to serve as
Treasurer for Jefferson County Emergency Services District # 3 to
replace Doug Almond who resigned effective June 13, 2016. This is for
a position for a two year term.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement Between the Department of Army
and Galveston County, Texas and Jefferson County, Texas for the
Sabine to Galveston Shoreline Erosion Feasibility Study (Sabine Jetty to
San Luis Pass.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 142 - 149

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Receive and file Annual Road Reports of Jefferson County
Commissioners of Precincts 1,2,3,4 pursuant to Section 251.005, Texas
Transportation Code and file a copy of same with the Grand Jury.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 150 - 155

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

17. Receive and File Investment Schedule for May 2016 including the year
to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 156 - 158

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

18.  Consider and possibly approve a Plat of Tract 22-A, being a 0.9599 acre
tract, part of Lot 22 and all of Lots 23 & 24, Block 2, Central Gardens.
This property is located in Precinct 2 at the corner of Hwy 347 (Twin
City Hwy) and 1st Avenue.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 159 - 159

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19.  Consider and possibly approve a Plat of Reynolds Ranch Tracts 1 and 2,
being 13.748 acres and located along Hwy 365 in Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 160 - 160

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 06-U-16 to Trinity Bay
Conservation District to provide sanitary sewer and water line service
along Buccaneer Road.  This project is located in Precinct No. 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 161 - 176

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

JUVENILE PROBATION:

21. Receive and file the proposed Juvenile Probation budget for FY2017 in
accordance with 140.004 Local Government Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

22. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Law Enforcement Agency Executive Order 13688, Controlled Property
Request Authorization for property acquired through the 1033 Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 177 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution authorizing the Jefferson
County Sheriff’s Department to apply for a grant through the Office of
the Governor/Homeland Security Grant funds for the Interoperable
Communications Portable Radio Project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 181 - 181

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Inter-local Agreement for the 2016 Edward Byrne Justice Assistance
Grant (JAG).GMS Application No. 2016-H3489-TX-DJ for asset
sharing.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 182 - 185

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

25. Immediately following Commissioners Court- Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
§ 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that
may require litigation.

Action: NONE
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-13-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               418.36     421554
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          98.89     421648
DAWN DONUTS                                           127.50     421709
                                                                           644.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,153.56     421478
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       2,134.04     421485
M&D SUPPLY                                             82.20     421522
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     421526
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                   92.05     421542
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                7,815.25     421556
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     421585
PAUL TRUAX                                             10.83     421618
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  294.50     421687
                                                                        13,612.48**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               439.28     421483
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         153.79     421485
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     191.15     421494
ENTERGY                                               593.20     421508
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     421526
RITTER @ HOME                                          36.95     421538
                                                                         1,432.82**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                   113.84     421497
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            74.88     421507
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          135.24     421515
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                      105.00     421559
AUTO ZONE                                              10.17     421563
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     470.00     421591
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                     55.37     421620
WINDSTREAM                                             47.21     421621
PURVIS BEARING SERVICE                                 68.13     421629
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                          1,638.00     421630
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          192.36     421642
ON TIME TIRE                                          310.98     421658
                                                                         3,221.18**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         609.96     421485
ENTERGY                                                13.07     421508
M&D SUPPLY                                            230.25     421522
MUNRO'S                                                64.02     421526
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                58.85     421530
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  35.13     421541
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             80.03     421560
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           85.01     421588
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              129.06     421624
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   369.48     421676
                                                                         1,674.86**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.85     421581
                                                                            66.85**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      43.00     421493
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                      5.94     421503
ENTERGY                                                50.66     421508
RITTER @ HOME                                          64.96     421538
ROSE CITY SAND CORP.                                   52.80     421540
AT&T                                                   29.05     421548
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               220.00     421565
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              64.79     421594
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            396.15     421628
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            154.00     421630
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         999.98     421648
P&P RENTALS AND SUPPLY                                 82.25     421672
                                                                         2,163.58**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    06-13-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,137.00     421513
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     421544
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 265.00     421546
AT&T                                                  103.71     421548
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          935.79     421585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.47     421586
                                                                         2,499.32*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          369.82     421529
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             120.00     421532
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       350.00     421575
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.39     421585
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   170.00     421717
                                                                         1,012.21*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           10.69     421529
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     421546
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.17     421585
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         182.01     421648
                                                                           234.82*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          218.42     421585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.53     421586
                                                                           257.95*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.83     421585
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      500.00     421640
JARED GILTHORPE                                       500.00     421684
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     421714
                                                                         1,425.83*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.19     421585
                                                                             4.19*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.61     421585
                                                                             6.61*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 1,655.95     421501
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      15.00     421660
                                                                         1,670.95*
GENERAL SERVICES

JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 159,779.25     421517
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  145.00     421518
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     421553
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,707.75     421564
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      214.69     421583
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                   3,441.00     421600
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                           4.65     421648
                                                                       167,992.34*
DATA PROCESSING

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         117.34     421648
                                                                           117.34*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          255.65     421585
                                                                           255.65*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      540.62     421511
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          127.41     421585
CAROLYN GUIDRY                                        142.84     421611
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          58.09     421648
INTAB LLC                                              70.74     421724
                                                                           939.70*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    06-13-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     421520
OFFICE DEPOT                                          599.62     421529
RELIABLE COURT REPORTING                              535.63     421537
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          259.57     421585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.52     421586
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     421593
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         370.00     421648
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                      103.00     421653
SORENSON FORENSIC                                   3,300.00     421661
HEALTHPORT                                            158.81     421670
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       111.00     421691
LINDA SILVA                                         2,000.00     421722
                                                                         7,594.10*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          334.89     421529
POSTMASTER                                            140.00     421533
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               190.75     421554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          716.90     421585
                                                                         1,382.54*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         800.00     421476
DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     421479
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     421489
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     421499
LEAH HAYES                                             56.00     421512
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     421527
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        900.00     421569
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.90     421585
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,750.00     421656
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            900.00     421685
                                                                        42,055.90*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  59.90     421546
                                                                            59.90*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     421585
                                                                              .80*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     421587
                                                                            56.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     421489
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,954.31     421490
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     421555
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     421567
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     421574
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.43     421585
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      6,850.00     421597
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     421641
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,600.00     421663
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                   12,227.94     421678
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            900.00     421685
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     421686
                                                                        63,768.68*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

TERRENCE HOLMES                                        75.00     421514
ANITA F. PROVO                                        150.00     421535
NATIONAL ASSN. FOR COURT MANAGEMENT                   125.00     421568
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     421573
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     400.00     421605
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 675.00     421615
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     421631
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     421650
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     421682
DANE DENNISON                                         225.00     421683
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     421693
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    06-13-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     421694
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       500.00     421702
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        150.00     421718
                                                                         2,975.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                         700.00     421480
ANITA F. PROVO                                        325.00     421535
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,050.00     421543
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       650.00     421590
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     350.00     421605
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     421607
RONALD PLESSALA                                       325.00     421635
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                       75.00     421678
                                                                         5,798.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.03     421585
                                                                            41.03*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  637.01     421518
                                                                           637.01*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     421520
OFFICE DEPOT                                           20.45     421529
O'CONNOR'S                                            116.00     421713
                                                                           161.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         250.00     421648
                                                                           250.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.43     421585
                                                                            41.43*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   151.32     421502
                                                                           151.32*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          113.06     421586
                                                                           113.06*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           74.56     421529
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     421585
                                                                            76.22*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.84     421585
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            500.00     421685
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 250.00     421716
                                                                           758.84*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

CLERK - SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS                        235.00     421549
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.44     421585
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     421664
                                                                           497.44*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.46     421585
                                                                             2.46*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.59     421585
                                                                             5.59*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

OFFICE DEPOT                                          249.99     421529
                                                                           249.99*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
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                                    06-13-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           99.00     421491
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      45.09     421494
FED EX                                                105.49     421504
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.60     421513
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,953.00     421516
OFFICE DEPOT                                          246.49     421529
ROCIC                                                 300.00     421536
AT&T                                                  295.69     421548
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,000.14     421585
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    65.90     421592
FIVE STAR FEED                                         82.50     421602
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   220.00     421604
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       476.50     421691
                                                                         4,917.40*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                196.93     421504
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.50     421513
OFFICE DEPOT                                          113.65     421529
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     421546
ATTAINIT                                               55.52     421707
HUNTER JONES                                          115.46     421710
KANO LABORATORIES INC                                  68.17     421721
                                                                           657.13*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        75.00     421467
A&A EQUIPMENT                                         182.39     421468
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            114.32     421471
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       58.58     421481
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                   18.52     421488
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     421492
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 36.78     421495
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    35.70     421505
ENTERGY                                               346.33     421508
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         324.46     421513
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   600.00     421521
M&D SUPPLY                                             96.79     421522
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    358.07     421525
OFFICE DEPOT                                          699.84     421529
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         61.10     421539
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 817.65     421541
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      989.87     421545
AT&T                                                  944.13     421548
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            118.37     421570
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                  4,472.50     421572
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                               7.84     421594
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                      840.76     421598
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     33,403.68     421645
SUMMIT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                                599.95     421666
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,481.71     421667
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    911.95     421704
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   720.00     421720
                                                                        48,332.29*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 46.06     421504
LARONDA TURNER                                        145.26     421531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.46     421585
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                       94.50     421596
LATASHA DILL                                           75.60     421614
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       129.60     421617
SHARON STREETMAN                                       54.00     421619
NISHA AMIN                                          1,600.00     421632
LATONYA DOUCET                                         16.74     421633
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       366.66     421701
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                      98.82     421705
KAREN RIGGS                                           105.84     421708
                                                                         2,735.54*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             7,178.02     421508
                                                                         7,178.02*
CONSTABLE PCT 1
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          289.49     421529
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.00     421585
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         121.92     421648
                                                                           431.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

GALLS LLC                                             115.26     421695
                                                                           115.26*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          150.01     421529
                                                                           150.01*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.16     421585
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   159.99     421604
                                                                           175.15*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,199.99     421648
                                                                         1,199.99*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          7,500.00     421487
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         44,200.00     421657
                                                                        51,700.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                       25.00     421469
DAVID OATES                                            27.00     421715
ALLEN HOMANN                                          172.94     421723
                                                                           224.94*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                             797.50     421557
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     421558
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.76     421585
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         43.74     421634
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       112.50     421689
                                                                         3,931.08*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                             797.50     421557
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     421558
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          278.47     421586
MARCUS UNIFORMS                                        43.98     421625
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       112.50     421689
                                                                         4,165.03*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                   1,775.00     421470
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           19.92     421589
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     421699
                                                                         1,834.82*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

TYMIR WILSON PAYEE                                     20.00     421622
CHUMARI WILSON PAYEE                                   20.00     421623
TYTIANA WILLIAMS                                       20.00     421626
AIYANA DAVIS PAYEE                                     20.00     421643
ANDREW REISNER                                         20.00     421649
DIAMOND DELFIERRO PAYEE                                20.00     421651
ANTHONY DISOMBA PAYEE                                  20.00     421655
ROBIN FRANK PAYEE                                      20.00     421662
ABBIE BLANDFORD                                        20.00     421677
ASHANTI M MCCRAY                                       20.00     421679
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     421680
TRELIN FARR                                            20.00     421681
DONALD ORCHID                                          20.00     421690
AALIYAH J EMERSON                                      20.00     421696
JLYNN J HENDRIX                                        20.00     421697
MYA ARCENEAUX                                          20.00     421703
MALACHI GUIDRY                                         50.00     421706
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TRINITY WILSON FC                                      20.00     421711
SUMYIA BATISTE                                         20.00     421712
ISSAC JERRY                                            20.00     421719
ZACHARIA GIVENS                                        15.00     421725
MALAYSHA GUIDRY                                        30.00     421726
JARION HARRIS                                          15.00     421727
ARMANI KEEGAN                                          15.00     421728
KENNY ROBINSON                                         20.00     421729
RAVEN WILSON                                           20.00     421730
SAIAH GIPSON                                           15.00     421731
SHAWN MOUTON                                           20.00     421732
                                                                           580.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

PRECISION DYNAMICS CORP.                              450.60     421534
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            18,193.98     421669
DANA JOHNSON                                          600.00     421688
                                                                        19,244.58*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         80.00     421475
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                           154.00     421484
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          624.68     421496
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   269.62     421505
GRESON TECH. SALES & SERV., INC.                      231.30     421506
ENTERGY                                             5,291.97     421508
M&D SUPPLY                                            193.11     421522
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                         54.40     421523
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     30.65     421525
OFFICE DEPOT                                           12.12     421529
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 441.56     421541
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         160.76     421544
AT&T                                                  355.20     421548
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         234.00     421561
TEXAS STATE BOARD OF PLUMBING                          40.00     421562
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      32.83     421608
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     396.00     421637
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  9,659.00     421659
                                                                        18,261.20*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

GUARDIAN FORCE                                      1,316.50     421475
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              99.69     421594
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     421671
                                                                         4,165.47*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                  96.50     421474
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.56     421494
CURETON & SON                                          17.00     421498
ENTERGY                                             1,638.55     421508
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  37.97     421541
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          87.35     421544
AT&T                                                  692.22     421548
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     421560
                                                                         2,621.28*
SERVICE CENTER

KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     116.58     421519
MUNRO'S                                                41.70     421526
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421576
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421577
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421578
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421579
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421580
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         19,714.92     421601
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       92.00     421606
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            241.06     421636
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                     16.75     421700
                                                                        20,260.51*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.38     421586
                                                                            29.38*
                                                                       496,005.01**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
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SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               178.36     421483
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      52.19     421494
MUNRO'S                                                75.70     421526
CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES                            4,455.00     421638
PARKER LUMBER                                          48.00     421646
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         917.94     421648
ALLIGARE                                            6,840.00     421652
                                                                        12,567.19**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,489.12     421518
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   148.85     421592
                                                                         1,637.97**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,073.28     421668
                                                                         4,073.28**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  69.90     421546
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  36.75     421547
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         952.00     421648
                                                                         1,058.65**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CORRECTIONAL COUNSELING, INC.                         645.59     421472
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,546.04     421518
OFFICE DEPOT                                           37.73     421529
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             84.60     421552
ANGELA DUGAY                                          108.00     421571
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           97.22     421585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          176.32     421586
THE CHANGE COMPANIES                                1,161.00     421595
SHALON GUIDRY                                          54.00     421665
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     421692
KALEIGH ABSHIRE                                        72.90     421698
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               154.70     421699
                                                                         4,209.10**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               300.00     421524
OFFICE DEPOT                                          178.77     421529
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,282.25     421550
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             32.74     421551
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,440.71     421603
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     241.08     421608
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              105.28     421667
                                                                         6,580.83**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TRACY ROBINSON                                         77.22     421473
                                                                            77.22**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                  111.92     421548
                                                                           111.92**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         187.04     421648
                                                                           187.04**
FORENSIC SCIENCE FED GRT

FED EX                                                118.94     421504
                                                                           118.94**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

EAST TEXAS PEACE OFFICERS ASSN.                       100.00     421500
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  937.25     421518
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          85.00     421648
                                                                         1,122.25**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

RONNIE GLENDELL DAVIS                                  70.00     421733
                                                                            70.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
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THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     421482
MUNRO'S                                               126.25     421526
AT&T                                                  176.18     421548
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                48.15     421554
MITY LITE, INC.                                    23,460.60     421599
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        140.94     421627
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              104.80     421667
                                                                        24,531.92**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     421673
                                                                        10,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MSC SYSTEMS                                           500.00     421566
                                                                           500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                            11,674.66     421510
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,187.13     421518
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.19     421585
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          68.19     421648
                                                                        13,933.17**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                          6,375.00     421644
                                                                         6,375.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         14,205.94     421612
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                          7,706.37     421613
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,798.15     421616
CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      64,001.92     421639
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,355.00     421674
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           29,525.33     421675
                                                                       127,592.71**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,597.00     421609
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             6,815.72     421610
                                                                        10,412.72**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                269.39     421486
                                                                           269.39**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

WYATT SNIDER                                          200.00     421654
                                                                           200.00**
MARINE DIVISION

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     421582
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          26.82     421648
                                                                           558.68**
GLO IKE ROUND 2

APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES INC                94,216.88     421477
                                                                        94,216.88**
                                                                       839,352.31***
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JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               372.55     421881
                                                                           372.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CLASSIC CHEVROLET                                      40.46     421761
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       2,412.29     421779
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               20.75     421790
ENTERGY                                               741.25     421813
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     108.93     421827
M&D SUPPLY                                             32.21     421830
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     421836
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 108.43     421843
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 196.44     421848
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     421854
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 208.32     421907
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.26     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.26     421912
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          250.00     421990
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     422018
                                                                         4,230.66**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,152.68     421769
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                383.24     421791
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 30.74     421804
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                        7.00     421835
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     421836
RITTER @ HOME                                          19.99     421845
AT&T                                                   91.71     421855
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           499.00     421856
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     421860
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                2,119.46     421884
SUNBELT RENTALS                                       282.59     421931
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      37.87     421939
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     421961
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     299.00     422001
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     422018
WALLER COUNTY ASPHALT                                 662.50     422028
                                                                         6,708.61**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.32     421793
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           127.36     421811
MUNRO'S                                                38.15     421836
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     421860
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         260.00     421865
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.91     421870
STRATTON INC.                                          29.99     421885
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   16.90     421896
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 228.37     421907
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              70.32     421923
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      33.25     421939
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     421953
ON TIME TIRE                                          123.49     421988
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  476.34     422010
                                                                         1,759.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,168.52     421769
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           107.53     421777
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 46.50     421796
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          1,017.75     421805
MUNRO'S                                               124.60     421836
AT&T                                                   75.26     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.73     421860
LONE STAR RIGGING LLP                                 158.85     421941
GALETON                                                72.92     421964
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      59.94     421993
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     422018
                                                                         3,968.20**
ENGINEERING FUND
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   127.84     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.80     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.80     421912
                                                                           137.44**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 119.98     421763
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              18.50     421799
ENTERGY                                             1,354.74     421813
JIFFY TROPHIES                                          7.25     421825
M&D SUPPLY                                            185.85     421830
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  147.50     421997
                                                                         1,833.82**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. TAX DEPARTMENT                         117.23     421821
                                                                           117.23*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          879.40     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   102.60     421860
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  93.00     421907
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          877.27     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          877.27     421912
                                                                         2,829.54*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
TEXAS COUNTY & DISTRICT RETIREMENT                    235.00     421878
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.39     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.39     421912
                                                                           259.19*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                335.00     421879
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.53     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.53     421912
                                                                           395.47*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.21     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   291.99     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          267.67     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          267.67     421912
US POSTAL SERVICE                                   1,314.00     421918
KOFILE INC                                         50,000.00     421983
RICOH USA INC                                         290.18     421995
                                                                        52,570.72*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     421801
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,348.34     421824
OFFICE DEPOT                                           95.54     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.41     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.41     421912
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     140.00     421919
FRED JACKSON                                          132.41     421963
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     422004
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     422022
                                                                         2,950.52*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     421912
                                                                            20.35*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          479.15     421838
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    92.04     421860
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             56.29     421898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          263.51     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          263.51     421912
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                         1,269.50*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,412.92     421817
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   333.16     421860
                                                                         1,746.08*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.64     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.64     421912
                                                                           124.69*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,617.30     421781
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  130.00     421824
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,462.50     421840
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     421868
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     421906
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   10.50     421970
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      56.42     421993
DYNAMEX INC                                           358.91     422002
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     480.93     422018
CHARLES DANIELS                                     1,500.00     422031
                                                                         7,294.56*
DATA PROCESSING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
GLOBAL KNOWLEDGE TRAINING LLC                       4,995.00     421958
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                         5,129.41*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            474.76     421898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          142.84     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          142.84     421912
                                                                           779.85*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      627.75     421815
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              65.00     421828
OFFICE DEPOT                                          655.70     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    75.34     421860
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            190.78     421898
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           48.81     421915
AT&T MOBILITY                                       5,487.85     422017
                                                                         7,151.23*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   133.11     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.71     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.71     421912
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     421917
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  345.00     421970
                                                                         1,273.73*
DISTRICT CLERK

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         58.81     421882
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          331.40     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          331.40     421912
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       207.50     421987
                                                                           948.52*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        500.00     421782
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   122.48     421860
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RENE MULHOLLAND                                     1,881.80     421883
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     421894
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                4,520.18     421979
                                                                         7,824.46*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.12     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.12     421912
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     421913
                                                                           108.65*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
                                                                            19.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION                              260.00     421772
OFFICE DEPOT                                          799.98     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     421912
                                                                         1,080.99*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION                              295.00     421773
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          100.56     421912
                                                                           414.97*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               764.72     421788
LEAH HAYES                                          1,847.85     421816
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          100.56     421909
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     421913
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     421926
SUMMER TANNER                                         130.95     421947
                                                                         3,719.49*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .68     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .68     421912
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     421913
                                                                            76.77*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     421913
                                                                            75.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     412.70     421800
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.08     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.08     421912
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           652.82*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          174.44     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           308.85*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           17.99     421838
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           132.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   75.26     421855
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     421860
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           215.22*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.36     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.36     421912
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           207.13*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  338.87     421824
OFFICE DEPOT                                           39.99     421838
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           493.86*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  511.18     421824
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           645.59*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    68.20     421860
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     421914
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           68.91     421916
                                                                           189.11*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     421785
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                   325.00     421866
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     325.00     421875
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        250.00     421894
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.18     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.18     421912
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     421936
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               300.00     421985
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            300.00     422009
                                                                         2,033.77*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

GAYLYN COOPER                                         300.00     421766
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.03     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.03     421912
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     421913
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      735.00     422003
DANE DENNISON                                         250.00     422005
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     422009
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                300.00     422020
                                                                         1,937.47*
COURT MASTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.47     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.47     421912
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     421913
                                                                            82.35*
MEDIATION CENTER

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     219.00     421784
MARKET BASKET                                          90.96     421831
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.58     421838
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  82.55     421854
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                91.20     421881
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.18     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.18     421912
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        739.43     421920
KARA HAWTHORN                                         283.40     421980
AMANDA TRIM                                            25.38     422029
                                                                         1,620.27*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          445.97     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    77.64     421860
                                                                           523.61*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

ENTERGY                                             1,003.78     421813
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  188.00     421824
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 683.75     421826
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            750.00     421834
OFFICE DEPOT                                          267.13     421838
AT&T                                                  154.33     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   221.84     421860
TNT WRECKER SERVICE                                   250.00     421872
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     421895
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            217.27     421898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          976.46     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          976.46     421912
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   312.00     421935
SNAP-ON-TOOLS                                         136.60     421962
CHIEF SUPPLY                                          170.34     421973
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     100.00     422013
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                     39.99     422015
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     422018
                                                                         6,792.95*
CRIME LABORATORY

ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                               204.86     421774
OFFICE DEPOT                                          278.50     421838
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         53.31     421846
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                      1,050.00     421850
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     421860
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         62.82     421882
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                               9.44     421923
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       96.60     421960
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               279.00     421971
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     422014
ATTAINIT                                              390.71     422016
                                                                         2,490.10*
JAIL - NO. 2

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             31.97     421764
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 37.20     421796
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      314.94     421806
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         263.95     421817
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          200.40     421822
M&D SUPPLY                                            990.03     421830
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         773.64     421841
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,010.71     421848
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 344.76     421849
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       29.33     421852
AT&T                                                1,351.89     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   354.97     421860
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 383.02     421861
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             145.00     421876
WILLBANKS & ASSOCIATES                                 48.00     421887
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     508.39     421930
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           2,440.04     421938
ICS                                                 6,876.00     421954
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   198.00     421969
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     16,346.04     421974
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,090.00     422018
                                                                        34,738.28*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.60     421817
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     421860
CHERYL TARVER                                          97.20     421890
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.27     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.27     421912
CLINTON DEROUEN                                        50.76     421986
DURWARD MINOR                                         154.44     422000
TRISHA R GARCIA                                       197.64     422025
                                                                           665.00*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     813.75     421776
EPS                                                   431.50     421802
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            560.00     421818
OFFICE DEPOT                                           78.00     421838
AT&T                                                  685.23     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.73     421860
OAK FARM DAIRY                                      1,170.84     421893
FLOWERS FOODS                                         319.67     421933
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,557.28     421934
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     296.95     421939
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              400.00     421948
KAREN ROBERTS                                         400.00     421965
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     422014
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     422018
                                                                         8,271.85*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             171.70     421828
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.67     421838
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.62     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.26     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.26     421912
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           620.51*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          708.34     421838
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           823.34*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   37.63     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
DISH NETWORK                                           51.51     421950
                                                                           108.55*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

COCOMO JOE'S                                           39.00     421798
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.86     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.86     421912
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   499.95     421935
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                           719.08*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

POSTMASTER                                            902.40     421844
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.56     421860
                                                                           991.96*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TEAFCS                                                195.00     421768
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    55.47     421860
TCAAA                                                 250.00     421863
TCAAA                                                 250.00     421864
TAE - 4HA                                             150.00     421874
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 107.73     421907
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          178.03     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          178.03     421912
DAVID OATES                                            74.52     422023
ALLEN HOMANN                                          150.72     422027
                                                                         1,589.50*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     421789
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     421794
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  151.60     421824
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  3,250.00     421833
MUNRO'S                                                26.16     421836
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,238.28     421838
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              167.05     421842
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   103.29     421860
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         225.45     421899
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.72     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.72     421912
HEB CREDIT RECEIVABLES DEPT 308                        14.95     421945
PCM-G                                               4,373.92     421966
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
                                                                        13,289.14*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     421786
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     421787
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     421795
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,000.00     421808
ENTERGY                                               150.21     421814
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  151.52     421824
LEVINGSTON FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     421829
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     421860
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     421970
ITEX PARK LTD                                         166.00     422030
                                                                        10,119.55*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         176.11     421899
LESLIE LITTLE                                         105.00     422011
                                                                           300.52*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     422007
                                                                            20.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.62     421860
TEXAS FLOODPLAIN MGMT. ASSN.                          275.00     421877
                                                                           364.62*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 532.76     421762
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    2,100.70     421770
D&N SERVICES                                           95.00     421780
CINTAS, INC.                                          593.07     421792
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          462.72     421797
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   192.00     421810
M&D SUPPLY                                            286.33     421830
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        228.50     421846
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         229.66     421851
AT&T                                                  648.30     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     421888
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        241.00     421917
BELT SOURCE                                            31.84     421943
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     421982
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     422001
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     422018
                                                                        30,696.75*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        160.00     421765
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   175.06     421810
ENTERGY                                             5,359.91     421813
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     421860
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     421867
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.40     421871
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               459.00     421901
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             229.11     421923
ACADIAN HARDWOODS, BEAUMONT                           120.66     421925
SIGN INTERNATIONAL                                    350.00     421932
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          123.00     421972
PARKER LUMBER                                         583.54     421975
COASTAL READY-MIX INC                                 950.00     422026
                                                                         8,921.07*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               536.85     421813
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ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          29.12     421851
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      72.99     421939
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   3,851.04     422001
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     422018
                                                                         4,618.41*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    15,392.66     421769
BAXTER OIL SERVICE, INC.                               50.00     421783
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   605.75     421819
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                   1,067.86     421827
M&D SUPPLY                                             40.43     421830
MUNRO'S                                                41.70     421836
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  11.11     421843
AT&T                                                   61.14     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
TATE & CO., INC.                                    2,068.77     421873
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421902
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421903
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     421904
THE FRONT END SHOP                                    159.90     421929
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      482.48     421937
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                65.00     421942
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              35.18     421981
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     421990
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     422018
                                                                        20,346.49*
VETERANS SERVICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    66.56     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.99     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.99     421912
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     421927
                                                                           200.80*
                                                                       253,912.25**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              39.60     421771
ENTERGY                                               603.47     421813
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          191.73     421822
M&D SUPPLY                                             42.71     421830
MUNRO'S                                                75.70     421836
AT&T                                                   30.60     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 102.53     421880
FASTENAL                                               13.46     421897
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      32.64     421939
ONSITE AVIONICS LLC                                   200.00     422006
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     422018
                                                                         1,424.45**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
                                                                            19.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    98.95     421922
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,155.00     422019
                                                                         1,253.95**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     421860
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             992.71     421924
                                                                         1,012.12**
EMPG GRANT

AT&T                                                    4.41     421778
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   189.97     421810
                                                                           194.38**
JUVENILE DETENTION - TJPC

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.31     421905
                                                                            56.31**
GRANT A STATE AID
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GULF COAST TRADES CENTER                            1,957.57     421812
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  410.25     421824
BI INCORPORATED                                       571.84     421900
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   3,123.00     421959
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     4,588.00     422012
                                                                        10,650.66**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       2,205.58     421820
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  279.48     421824
OFFICE DEPOT                                          666.17     421838
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          235.00     421847
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            160.02     421869
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            456.90     421898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          105.75     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          105.75     421912
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     421957
JCCSC                                                 575.00     421978
                                                                        11,754.65**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                      85.00     421767
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     421803
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                          97.46     421809
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     421832
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     421860
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,095.00     421862
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     421906
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,537.31     421934
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                    630.00     421946
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              209.51     421998
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     422014
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     422018
                                                                         4,041.95**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                        61.56     421956
                                                                            61.56**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     421860
                                                                            24.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    22.19     421860
                                                                            22.19**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  2,940.00     421823
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         194.25     421952
                                                                         3,134.25**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. TAX DEPARTMENT                           5.00     421821
                                                                             5.00**
FORENSIC SCIENCE FED GRT

SORENSON FORENSIC                                  96,660.00     421994
                                                                        96,660.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,271.98     421824
                                                                         2,271.98**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    87.36     421860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.20     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.20     421912
DISH NETWORK                                          110.52     421951
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               67.05     421998
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     422018
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    122.97     422024
SOUTHERN BLACK SOFTBALL ASSOC                       2,000.00     422032
                                                                         2,546.90**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     421860
                                                                            38.82**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                            23,567.65     421976
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,631.17     421989
                                                                        25,198.82**
2011 REFUNDING BONDS

FIRST SOUTHWEST ASSET MANAGEMENT                      675.00     421807
                                                                           675.00**
AIRPORT FUND

TEEX                                                2,450.00     421775
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               226.83     421839
RITTER @ HOME                                          22.99     421845
JIM SNELL MASTER PLUMBER                            4,690.00     421853
AT&T                                                  590.20     421855
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     421860
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              287.21     421886
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              183.75     421889
GARSITE                                               160.30     421892
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     421912
TRACE ANALYTICS, INC.                                 332.00     421921
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             118.30     421923
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   8,200.00     421928
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     163.65     421939
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                       246.00     421944
DISH NETWORK                                           95.52     421949
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 117.95     421968
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      134.16     421996
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     422001
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         29,203.96     422008
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     582.80     422018
                                                                        52,185.46**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 111,976.59     421977
                                                                       111,976.59**
SETEC FUND

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     421917
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     421991
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,529.00     422018
                                                                         3,509.20**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO FREEMAN & LIGHTY LLP                  2,457.15     421984
TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY                        246.63     422033
BRYAN MARKLAND                                      3,214.75     422034
BRIDGET MARKLAND                                    1,150.70     422035
BLAKE MARKLAND                                        726.70     422036
BRIANNE MARKLAND                                    1,180.00     422037
                                                                         8,975.93**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            15,172.34     421940
                                                                        15,172.34**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AIRCRAFT SPRUCE & SPECIALTY                           581.40     421891
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           82.00     421909
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           82.00     421910
                                                                           745.40**
DISTRICT CLERK FILING FEE

JEFFERSON CTY. TAX DEPARTMENT                          40.00     421821
                                                                            40.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,327.00     421734
CLEAT                                                 288.00     421735
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JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,749.62     421736
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     421737
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     421738
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,980.00     421739
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,623.36     421740
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 455,520.22     421741
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     421742
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,630,741.64     421743
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                659,128.08     421744
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     421745
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,028.33     421746
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     421747
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  622,155.81     421748
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     421749
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,853.91     421750
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,554.54     421751
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        58,407.77     421752
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      55,926.09     421753
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     421754
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     421755
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     421756
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    755.01     421757
JOHN TALTON                                         1,560.77     421758
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     421759
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     421760
                                                                     3,551,100.60**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

TARA SHELANDER                                        200.00     422004
                                                                           200.00**
ORCA - IKE

MK CONSTRUCTORS                                       236.55     421992
                                                                           236.55**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

DATA BANK IMX LLC                                   6,925.00     422021
                                                                         6,925.00**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               495.41     421813
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          204.95     421822
AT&T                                                   80.70     421855
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 180.76     421907
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           49.02     421915
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                        9.98     421937
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   241.48     421955
PALMER POWER                                        2,521.73     421999
                                                                         3,784.03**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

MSB                                                    33.19     421967
                                                                            33.19**
                                                                     4,188,854.40***
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Special, June 20, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 20, 2016
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